

(mur) 13450

ORDINANCE NO. O-04-<u>22</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF OPEN TOP WASTE CONTAINERS; APPROVAL OF PAYMENT IN EXCESS OF \$50,000; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway Sanitation Department has a need for open top waste containers, and

WHEREAS, funding must be supplied for the above noted containers and approval of payment to the vendor.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$98,925 from the Sanitation Surcharge Revenue Account (23.515) to the Sanitation Carts, Dumpsters and Supplies Account (23.118.306) for the current year expenditures for the purchase of open top waste containers.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall accept the bid for the purchase of ten (10) twenty yard open top waste containers and twenty (20) thirty yard open top waste containers and shall purchase said product fiom Rivercity Hydraulics at a total purchase price of \$98,925. Council hereby authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to sign a check in the amount of \$98,925 in payment for the containers.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 43. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in **full** force and effect fiom and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 16^{-10} day of March 2004.

APPROVED:

Jana

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Dorarut

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk

Doc#2004- 6392 Date 04/02/2004 03:24:37 PA Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County 236/05 SHIRON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$11.00 by Dec.

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS) COUNTY OF FAULKNER) CITY OF CONWAY)

Seal

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance pass by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the ______ day of ______ 2003, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 35^{H} day of 320^{H} , 2004

FRK-TREASURER

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD Doc#2004- 6392 04/02/2004 04/02/2004 03:24:37 PH Filed and Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK MD.C.